Constitution of Miami International Arbitration Students Association

Article I: Name

Section 1: The name of this association shall be Miami International Arbitration Students Association.

Article II: Purpose

Section 1: This association developed with the purpose of bringing together Miami Law School students, professors, alumni, and arbitration practitioners interested in the study, practice, and development of International Arbitration as an individual discipline for many purposes, including: (i) to promote integration among its members; (ii) to exchange information and experiences about legal issues involving international arbitration; (iii) to organize academic events; (iv) to establish contacts with law firms, business organizations, and governmental and nongovernmental agencies and organizations; (v) to organize social events; and (vi) to assist incoming new students.

Article III: Affiliations

Section 1: This association is affiliated with Miami International Arbitration Institute.

Article IV: Membership

- Section 1: The membership of this association shall consist of all enrolled Miami Law students.
- Section 2: This association and its members shall not discriminate against any individuals for reasons of race, religion, color, sex, age, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity/expression, veterans status, or national origin.

Article V: Officers

Section 1: The officers of the association may consist of the following:

- A. President
- B. Vice President
- C. Secretary
- D. Treasurer

Section 2:	All officers must be eligible members of the association.
Section 3:	The term of each office shall run from April 1 to May 31 and last for one year. If the association does not elect officers prior to April 1, the association will become inactive in accordance with the rules of the University of Miami School of Law. The process for electing officers and filling vacancies shall be in accordance with the Bylaws.
Article VIII: Amendments	
Section 1:	This constitution may be amended by a two-thirds vote of the membership at any regular or special meeting.
Section 2:	Provision for advance notice of amendment shall be by email to the member list no less then one week from the date of the vote.
Approved at	the association's First Meeting
Organizer	Date

Initial Faculty Advisor

Date

The duties of the officers shall be set forth in the Bylaws.